

GAHC020000512026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : WP(C)/13/2026

SMTI SWULI ASSUMI
D/O LATE KIYESHE ASSUMI, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF NATSUMI
VILLAGE, DISTRICT - ZUNHEBOTO, NAGALAND. PHONE -
9366819609

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND,
KOHIMA, NAGALAND.

2:HOME COMMISSIONER NAGALAND
DEPARTMENT OF HOME
NAGALAND
KOHIMA.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (P
AND AR)
NAGALAND
KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : JOSHUA SHEQI, VIVANA,A HUKAVI SUMI,RUBICA
KIHO,TUNATO YEPTHO,R WONCHIBENI TSANGLO,KIVITOLI SWU,YEKA
SUMI,KEVI KIRE,K LILY SWU,KEDI KOSO,P MHONBENI EZUNG,MIKA H
AYE,CHINGMEI KONYAK

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

ORDER

10.02.2026

Heard Mr. Joshua Sheqi, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner is suffering from 40% loco-motor disease and in terms of the Rights of Persons With Disabilities (RPWD) Act, 2016, 4% of job reservation is to be made for persons with disability. Out of the 4% quota, 1% is to be reserved for persons with loco-motor disease. He submits that there are 505 (five hundred and five) Grade-IV posts at present and only 2 (two) persons have been appointed who are having disability. Accordingly, he submits that the State would have to provide for filling up the quota reserved for the persons suffering from loco-motor disease from the 505 (five hundred and five) Grade-IV sanctioned posts.

Issue notice.

Mr. Niketou Rio, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the State. He submits that he will file an affidavit stating the number of regular sanctioned posts of Grade-IV and the number of persons with disabilities who have been appointed to Grade-IV posts.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks, on which date the prayer for interim may be considered.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant