

GAHC020000512026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/13/2026

SMTI SWULI ASSUMI
D/O LATE KIYESHE ASSUMI, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF NATSUMI VILLAGE,
DISTRICT - ZUNHEBOTO, NAGALAND. PHONE - 9366819609

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, KOHIMA,
NAGALAND. 2:HOME COMMISSIONER NAGALAND
DEPARTMENT OF HOME
NAGALAND
KOHIMA.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (P AND AR)
NAGALAND
KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : JOSHUA SHEQI, CHINGMEI KONYAK, MIKA
H AYE, P MHONBENI EZUNG, KEDI KOSO, K LILY SWU, KEVI KIRE, KIVITOLI
SWU, A HUKAVI SUMI, VIVANA, YEKA SUMI, R WONCHIBENI TSANGLO, TUNATO
YEPHTO, RUBICA KIHO

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

07.05.2026

Heard Ms. K. Lily Swu, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. V. Suokhrie, learned Additional Advocate General for the State.

Upon instructions, the learned counsel for the petitioner has referred to the statement made in paragraph 7 of the affidavit-in-opposition filed by respondent nos. 1, 2 and 3 on 19.03.2026, wherein it has been stated that the representation dated 06.10.2025 submitted by the petitioner has been recorded and that her name is under consideration for appointment to a Grade-IV post in the next recruitment process for Office Peon.

In view of the said statement, the learned counsel submits that the petitioner does not wish to press the present writ petition at this stage with liberty to approach this Court again, if so advised.

Prayer is allowed.

The matter stands dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant